## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP98-348-001]

## Gulf States Transmission Corporation; Notice of Compliance Filing

August 25, 1998.

Take notice that on August 21, 1998, Gulf States Transmission Corporation (Gulf States), tendered for filing and acceptance Sub Second Revised Sheet No. 58G for inclusion in Gulf States FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1. Gulf States requests that this revised tariff sheet be deemed effective August 1, 1998.

Gulf States assert that Sub Second Revised Sheet No. 58G is filed in compliance with the Commission's August 7, 1998 Letter Order in the above-referenced docket and incorporates by reference the Gas Industry Standards Board Standards 5.3.22 through 5.3.29 into its tariff.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

# Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–23164 Filed 8–27–98; 8:45 am]

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP98-734-000]

## Koch Gateway Pipeline Company; Notice of Application to Abandon

August 24, 1998.

Take notice that on August 21, 1998, Koch Gateway Pipeline Company (Koch), P.O. Box 1478, Houston, Texas 77251–1478, filed under Section 7(b) of the Natural Gas Act, for authority to abandon, a certificated interruptible transportation service for St. John The Baptist Parish in Louisiana (St. John). The service is Koch's Rate Schedule X–

152 in its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 2. Koch states that the transportation service has been inactive since March 1994 and that St. John concurs with the request to abandon. Koch's proposal is more fully set forth in the application which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Any person desiring to be heard or make any protest with reference to said application should on or before September 14, 1998, file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington D.C. 20426, a motion to intervene or a protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.214 or 385.211) and the regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.10). All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required, or if the Commission on its own review of the matter finds that permission and approval of the proposed abandonment are required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed, or if the Commission on its own motion believes that a formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for Koch to appear or be represented at the hearing.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–23115 Filed 8–27–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP98-234-000]

# Northern Natural Gas Company; Notice of Technical Conference

August 24, 1998.

Take notice that on Tuesday, September 2, 1998, following the end of the technical conference in Docket No. CP98–14–000, another technical conference will be held to discuss the issues raised in the above-captioned preceding at the offices of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426.

All interested persons and staff are permitted to attend. However, attendance does not confer party status.

For additional information, contact Nicholas Theofilos at (202) 208–1124.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–23111 Filed 8–27–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP96-272-008]

# Northern Natural Gas Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

August 25, 1998.

Take notice that on August 19, 1998, Northern Natural Gas Company (Northern), tendered for filing to become part of Northern's FERC Gas Tariff the following tariff sheets:

## Fifth Revised Volume No. 1

Fourth Substitute Second Revised Sheet No. 252

Third Substitute Original Sheet No. 287A Second Substitute First Revised Sheet No. 287A

Fourth Substitute First Revised Sheet No. 299 Second Substitute Second Revised Sheet No.

Substitute Third Revised Sheet No. 299

Northern states that the abovereferenced tariff sheets are filed in compliance with the Commission's Order issued August 4, 1998 in Docket Nos. RP96–272–006 and RP96–272–007, addressing Northern's negotiated rate provisions.

Northern states that copies of the filing were served upon Northern's customers and interested State Commissions.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

## Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98-23163 Filed 8-27-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

#### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP98-725-000]

# Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company; Notice of Application

August 24, 1998.

Take notice that on August 12, 1998, Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company (Panhandle), P.O. Box 1642, Houston, Texas 77251–1642, filed in Docket No. CP98–725–000 an application pursuant to Sections 7(b) and 7(c) of the Natural Gas Act for authorization to abandon certain pipeline facilities and to construct and operate other pipeline facilities to replace those being abandoned in Livingston County, Michigan, all as more fully set forth in the application on file with the Commission and open to public inspection.

Panhandle proposes to abandon facilities in its Howell Storage Field, abandoning approximately 372 feet of 8inch storage pipeline (250 feet to be abandoned in place and the remaining 122 feet by removal). Panhandle proposes to replace the storage lines by constructing 40 feet of 6-inch pipe and 80 feet of 4-inch pipe and to reconfigure an existing 6-inch line and two 4-inch lines, and to install two new hot taps and relocate an existing valve. It is asserted that the replacement is required to bring the storage lines into compliance with United States Department of Transportation Minimum Federal Safety Standards and to ensure that the lines can be safely operated at their maximum allowable operating pressure. It is further asserted that the proposal will not result in any change in capacity. The cost of the proposed

construction is estimated at \$89,075, to be financed from funds on hand.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before September 14, 1998, file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. 20426, a motion to intervene or a protest in accordance with the requirements of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.214 or 385.211) and the Regulations under the Natural Gas Act (18 CFR 157.10). All protests filed with the Commission will be considered by it in determining the appropriate action to be taken but will not serve to make the protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party to a proceeding or to participate as a party in any hearing therein must file a motion to intervene in accordance with the Commission's Rules.

Take further notice that, pursuant to the authority contained in and subject to the jurisdiction conferred upon the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission by Sections 7 and 15 of the Natural Gas Act and the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, a hearing will be held without further notice before the Commission or its designee on this application if no motion to intervene is filed within the time required herein, if the Commission on its own review of the matter finds that a grant of the certificate is required by the public convenience and necessity. If a motion for leave to intervene is timely filed, or if the Commission on its own motion believes that a formal hearing is required, further notice of such hearing will be duly given.

Under the procedure herein provided for, unless otherwise advised, it will be unnecessary for Panhandle to appear or be represented at the hearing.

# Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98-23113 Filed 8-27-98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717-01-M

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP98-375-001]

# PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corporation; Notice of Compliance Filing

August 25, 1998.

Take notice that on August 20, 1998, PG&E Gas Transmission, Northwest Corporation (PG&E GT–NW) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff,

First Revised Volume No. 1–A, Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 and Fifth Revised Sheet No. 92, to be effective September 15, 1998.

PG&E GT–NW asserts the purpose of this filing is to comply with the Commission's August 18, 1998 Letter Order in this Docket.

PG&E GT–NW further states a copy of this filing has been served upon its jurisdictional customers and interested state regulatory agencies.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be filed as provided in Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room.

#### Linwood A. Watson, Jr.,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. 98–23167 Filed 8–27–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP98-351-001]

## Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company; Notice of Compliance Filing

August 25, 1998.

Take Notice that on August 20, 1998, Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company (Tennessee), tendered for filing Sub Seventh Revised Sheet No. 412 for inclusion in Tennessee's FERC Gas Tariff, Fifth Revised Volume No. 1. Tennessee requests that this revised tariff sheet be deemed effective August 1, 1998.

Tennessee states that Sub Seventh Revised Sheet No. 412 is filed in compliance with the Commission's August 5, 1998 Letter Order issued in the above-referenced docket and incorporates by reference the Gas Industry Standards Board Dataset 2.4.6 into Tennessee's tariff.

Any person desiring to protest this filing should file a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, N.E., Washington, D.C. 20426, in accordance with Section 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such protests must be